

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

W A FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
d/b/a ALLEGIANCE HEALTH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Supreme Court No. 156622
Court of Appeals No. 333360
Kent County CC No. 15-008218-NF

MICHIGAN ASSIGNED CLAIMS PLAN
and MICHIGAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
PLACEMENT FACILITY,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

JOHN DOE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

MICHIGAN DEFENSE TRIAL COUNSEL'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

MILLER CANFIELD
Irene Bruce Hathaway (P32198)
150 West Jefferson, Suite 2500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 963-6420

COLLINS EINHORN FARRELL PC
Peter J. Tomasek (P78971)
4000 Town Center, 9th Floor
Southfield, Michigan 48075
(248) 663-7720

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Michigan Defense Trial Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE iv

ORDER APPEALED FROM AND JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT v

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS vii

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... viii

ARGUMENT 1

 A. *Covenant* should be applied retroactively because no legal authority, including the doctrine of stare decisis, allows—much less requires—the judiciary to create otherwise-nonexistent statutory rights. 2

 B. The Court of Appeals’ majority did not hold that *Pohutski* was “effectively repudiated” despite its comments about it, and, to the extent it needed to, its decision to do so was correct in light of more recent caselaw. 7

 1. The Court of Appeals’ majority did not hold that *Pohutski* was “effectively repudiated” despite its comments about it..... 8

 2. But, even if the Court of Appeals’ majority did hold that *Pohutski* was “effectively repudiated,” its decision to do so was correct in light of more recent caselaw. 9

 C. Finally, this Court’s decision in *Covenant*, even if applied retroactively, does not leave healthcare providers empty-handed like W A Foote and the Michigan Health & Hospital Association would have this Court believe. 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron Oil v Huson</i> , 404 US 97, 106-107; 92 S Ct 349; 30 L Ed 2d 296 (1971).....	10
<i>Covenant Med Ctr, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 191 (2017).....	passim
<i>Devillers v Auto Club Ins Ass’n</i> , 473 Mich 562, 586; 473 NW2d 539 (2005).....	11
<i>Felsner v McDonald Rent-A-Car, Inc</i> , 193 Mich App 565, 569; 484 NW2d 408 (1992).....	5
<i>Griffith v Kentucky</i> , 479 US 314, 328; 107 S Ct 708; 93 L Ed 2d 649 (1987).....	10
<i>Harper v Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 US 86, 97; 113 S Ct 2510; 125 L Ed 2d 74 (1993).....	10
<i>James B Beam Distilling Co v Georgia</i> , 501 US 529; 111 S Ct 2439; 115 L Ed 2d 481 (1991).....	10
<i>Lakeland Neurocare Ctrs v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 250 Mich App 35; 645 NW2d 59 (2002).....	3
<i>LaMothe v Auto Club Ins Ass’n</i> , 214 Mich App 577; 543 NW2d 42 (1995).....	3
<i>Linkletter v Walker</i> , 381 US 618; 85 S Ct 1731; 14 L Ed 2d 601 (1965).....	9, 10
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180, 210; 795 NW2d 517 (2010).....	5
<i>Moody v Home Owners Ins Co</i> , 304 Mich App 415, 440; 849 NW2d 31 (2014).....	13
<i>Munson Med Ctr v Auto Club Ins Ass’n</i> , 218 Mich App 375; 554 NW2d 49 (1996).....	3
<i>Okrie v Michigan</i> , 306 Mich App 445, 454; 857 NW2d 254 (2014).....	6

Pohutski v Allen Park,
465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002) passim

Robinson v Detroit,
462 Mich 439, 463 n 20; 613 NW2d 307 (2000) 5

Spectrum Health Hosp v Farm Bureau Gen Ins Co of Mich,
492 Mich 503, 821 NW2d 117 (2012) vi, 5, 6, 10, 11

Taxpayers of Mich Against Casinos v State,
471 Mich 306, 359; 685 NW2d 221 (2004) 4

W A Foote Memorial Hosp v Mich Assigned Claims Plan,
501 Mich 1079; 911 NW2d 470 (2018) passim

Statutes

MCL 500.3112 1, 2
